can be allotted and issued by the Directors under the General Mandate. Accordingly, all of the Vessel Consideration
Shares will be allotted and issued by utilising the General Mandate. Upon completion of the Issue, the remaining portion
of the General Mandate will amount to 186,939,553 Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the Listing Approval. Other than the Listing Approval
being granted by the Stock Exchange, the allotment and issue of the Vessel Consideration Shares is not subject to any
approval of the Shareholders.

5

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion
of the Issue (assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital and the shareholding structure of the
Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the Issue) is set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Issue

Number
of shares

% Number
of shares

%

Aberdeen Asset Management Plc and its associates
(together “Aberdeen”) on behalf of accounts managed by
Aberdeen

605,773,000 15.00 605,773,000 14.24

Citigroup Inc. 243,128,790 6.02 243,128,790 5.71
Michael Hagn 237,046,846 5.87 237,046,846 5.57
Seller A – – 55,990,216 1.32
Seller B – – 55,990,216 1.32
Seller C – – 49,638,385 1.17
Seller D – – 55,284,457 1.30
Other public Shareholders 2,952,479,639 73.11 2,952,479,639 69.37

Total 4,038,428,275 100 4,255,331,549 100

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITY BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

As disclosed in the Company’s announcements dated 24 October 2016 and 31 October 2016, a total of 79,979,037 new
Shares at HK$1.218 per share were issued to certain shipowners on 31 October 2016 by utilising part of the general
mandate obtained at the 2016 Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 19 April 2016. Such new Shares were
allotted and issued to the said shipowners in exchange for their agreement to reduce the then existing daily charter-hire
rates payable by the Group to those shipowners over a 24-month period commencing 1 November 2016, resulting in